
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 1 November 2022 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 9 November 2022 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Bye (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Johns 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Loxton 

Councillor David Thomas 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 9) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 12 and 25 October 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Draft Housing Strategy (Pages 10 - 24) 
 To review the draft Housing Strategy (Policy Framework) and make 

recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 

To also receive any feedback from Housing Crisis Review Panel 
meeting held on 25 October 2022 on the Strategy. 
 

6.   Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy (Pages 25 - 48) 
 To review the draft Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy 

(Policy Framework) and make recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 
7.   Budget Monitoring Quarter 2 2022 - 2023 (Pages 49 - 54) 



(3) 

 To consider and make any recommendations to the Cabinet on 

Budget Monitoring for Quarter 2 2022 - 2023.   

 

The Board to receive briefings from Officers on the projected 

overspend/issues in respect of the following areas: 

 Adult Social Care and Housing 

 Children’s Services  

 Customer Relationship Management System  

 Business Improvement Team  

 Corporate Services and Executive  

 Place Operations/Commissioned  

 
 Meeting Attendance  

 Please note that whilst the Council is no longer implementing Covid-
19 secure arrangements attendees are encouraged to sit with space 
in between other people.  Windows will be kept open to ensure good 
ventilation and therefore attendees are recommended to wear 
suitable clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

12 October 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Bye (Vice-Chair), Johns, Kennedy and Chris Lewis 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Foster, Cowell, Long and David Thomas) 

 

 
14. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and the 
Independent Group, the membership of the Board had been amended to include 
Councillors Chris Lewis, Ellery and Mills in place of Councillors Barnby, Brown and 
Loxton respectively. 
 

15. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 20 September 2022 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

16. Delivery of Capital Projects  
 
The Board received a dashboard which set out a summary of the progress of 70 
Capital Projects within the Council’s approved Capital Programme.  The projects were 
all at different phases and with four of the projects due to be considered at the Council 
meeting on 13 October 2022 where Members were asked to approve additional 
funding in order for the Council to progress those projects.  It was noted that, whilst 
the Council was being asked to approve additional borrowing, due to the Council’s 
cash reserves it was anticipated that the Council would need to start borrowing next 
Summer when it was hoped that that the financial markets would be more stable and 
the Section 151 Officer would look at the market to secure the most favourable 
borrowing rates available at that time. 
 
Members undertook a detailed review into the following projects to understand the 
likelihood of delivery, any risks and barriers to delivering the projects within budget 
and on time (e.g. increased costs, supplier or contractor issues), what ongoing 
discussions were being held with suppliers and contractors and what alternative 
options had been considered including stopping the project or delivering it in a 
different way: 
 

 Nightingale Park 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 12 October 2022 
 

 

 Old Toll House 

 Crossways 

 Torre Valley North 

 Edginswell 

 Claylands Cross 

 Preston Down Road 

 Harbour View 
 
Members acknowledged that further decisions would need to be made on the other 
projects as they were developed due to the change in circumstances of the markets 
and increases in costs for Members to determine, once they had up to date costs and 
business cases, whether or not to proceed on a case by case basis. 
 
Members requested the Director of Place provide further information to the Board on 
the details of the long stop and termination agreement for the Old Toll House. 
 
The Board recognised the importance of timely communication and engagement on 
projects and requested that the Director of Place ensured that this was carried out on 
the capital projects with all Councillors and the community on a regular basis. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Council be recommended to defer consideration of the revised Officer 

Recommendation in respect of the Harbour View project for further information 
as detailed in the exempt appendix to these minutes and the Directors of Place 
and Finance be requested to report the further information to an additional 
Overview and Scrutiny Board and Extraordinary Council, both meetings to be 
held by the end of October 2022; 

 
2. that the Head of Legal Services be invited to a future meeting of the Board to 

consider the inclusion or not of termination provisions in contracts going 
forward; and 

 
3. that, Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board be requested to consider 

which capital projects they would like to undertake a detailed review upon on at 
its meeting on 11 January 2023 and that Officers be requested to present key 
projects to the Overview and Scrutiny prior to Cabinet/Council, where possible, 
and that the Democratic Services Team Leader be requested to add reviews of 
capital projects to the Work Programme on a quarterly basis. 

 
(Note:  prior to discussion of the Preston Down Road and Harbour View projects the 
press and public were excluded from the meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information (as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) was likely to be disclosed.) 
 

17. 2022/2023 Budget Pressures Review  
 
The Board considered the draft Report of the 2022/2023 Budget Pressures Review 
Panel and the report of the Chief Executive on Governance Oversight of the Capital 
Spend which the Chief Executive, Anne-Marie Bond, outlined at the meeting.  This 

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 12 October 2022 
 

 

report outlined an option that would see the set up of a cross party Cabinet Capital 
Contingency Fund Working Party (comprising five Members politically balanced, to 
include the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council) to enable wider consultation in 
the decision making for the allocation of the Capital Contingency Fund than was 
proposed in the report to Council which delegated the decision to the Chief Finance 
Officer in consultation with the Leader and Deputy Group Leader.  The report also 
suggested a programmed and manageable approach to the wide breadth of matters 
identified for Overview and Scrutiny and linking these to existing elements already 
included on the Overview and Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme, so the Board would 
have more information from which to decide how they wish to undertake their 
oversight and scrutiny role. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. that the Overview and Scrutiny Board supports the creation of a cross-party 

Cabinet Capital Contingency Fund Working Party to give transparency and 
accountability for delegated decisions on the Capital Contingency Fund, to 
enable cross party oversight whilst also ensuring that the projects progress 
expediently and use officer resources efficiently; 

 
2. that, it be noted that the Board has received an overview presentation on the 

Capital Programme and discussed projects of concern in greater detail 
(including excluding the press and public where needed).  The Board has 
already determined their approach to oversight of the Capital Programme 
following that discussion (see Minute 16); 

 
3. that the Board noted that it is programmed to review both the Housing Strategy 

and the TorVista Business Case.  The Board are therefore recommended to 
determine their approach to oversight of housing projects following these 
discussions; 

 
4. that the Board adds a review of the Council’s Investment Properties to its Work 

Programme at the earliest opportunity, to enable a substantive overview of 
these properties, and following that overview to determine their approach to 
continuing oversight of these properties; and 

 
5. that the following recommendations of the 2022/23 Budget Pressures Review 

Panel be adopted: 
 

1. that the proposal to approve that the TorVista Homes working capital 
facility be increased from £1.0m to £1.5m be supported; and 

 
2. the Interim Report on 2022/2023 Budget Pressures Review in respect of 

the Capital Budget be updated with the Board’s response (as above) 
and forwarded to the Cabinet/Council on 13 October 2022. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 12 October 2022 
 

 

(Note: during consideration of Minute 17, in accordance with Standing Order – Council 
Meetings A12, Members resolved to continue beyond four hours to consider the 
2022/2023 Budget Pressures Review Report as the report was due to be considered 
at the Cabinet/Council meetings on 13 October 2022.) 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 7



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

25 October 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Bye (Vice-Chair), Ellery, Johns, Kennedy and Chris Lewis 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell, Mandy Darling, Steve Darling and Long) 

 

 
18. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brown and it was reported that, 
in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and Independent Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillors Chris Lewis and 
Ellery in place of Councillors Barnby and Loxton respectively. 
 

19. Capital Projects Additional Funding  
 
At the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 12 October 2022 (Minute 
16.10.22 refers) the Board resolved that the Council be recommended to defer 
consideration of the revised Officer Recommendation in respect of the Harbour View 
project for further information as detailed in the exempt appendix to the Minutes and 
requested the Directors of Place and Finance report the further information to an 
additional Overview and Scrutiny Board and Extraordinary Council by the end of 
October 2022.  Members considered the submitted report which provided the further 
information requested in respect of the Harbour View Project (exempt) and details of a 
proposed increase to the capital contingency budget by £1.4m to a total of £5.4m to 
be funded from prudential borrowing.  
 
Members noted that the Capital and Growth Board were undertaking a review of all 
capital projects and officers were also reviewing the reporting mechanism (including to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Board) on capital spend to provide a more rigorous 
approach in light of increasing cost pressures. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Council be recommended: 
 
1. that the capital contingency budget be increased by £1.4m to a total of £5.4m 

to be funded from prudential borrowing, with the allocation 
[...]
........................................ 10 

Improve housing support ............................................................................................................ 11 

Measuring success ...................................................................................................................... 13 

 

  

Page 11



 

3 

Introduction 

A home is special to everyone and directly contributes to good health, wellbeing, and life 

achievement. Having a place to call home is one of life’s main goals. It offers warmth and shelter; 

and is the place where we feel safe, and secure; a place to shape family. 

Known as the English Riviera, Torbay comprises of three towns: Torquay, Paignton, and Brixham. 

Torbay has a population of c. 135,000 and has an increasingly skilled workforce; increasing 

numbers of small and micro businesses; and a large catchment population. The recent investment 

in the A380 South Devon link road, directly connecting Torbay with the M5 at Exeter, has 

significantly reduced travel times locally and regionally making the Torbay area an increasingly 

attractive place to live and work. 

It is a place of huge ambition, and we want it to be the best place for children to grow, for people to 

live and work and for residents to fulfil their ambitions today and for many years to come.  

However, Torbay is facing a housing crisis. There is a shortage of new housing supply and 

particularly affordable housing.  

This strategy sets the vision and approach we will take through our leadership; and by working 

with partners to ‘improve the delivery, affordability and quality of housing’. 

We have the foundations in place to build more affordable homes through our urban and town 

regeneration plans; our housing company TorVista and the Torbay Strategic Housing Board. 

By working with our partners, we will achieve more, giving more families a home and more 

children the best possible start in life. 

We will prioritise brownfield locations in our towns to reduce the impact on the climate and 

endeavour to protect our natural environment. We will create jobs and investment to support 

inclusive economic growth and make safe homes for residents and their families. 

Whilst the council and its partners face many significant challenges, we are determined to provide 

appropriate and affordable homes, particularly for those with the greatest need. 

Separate to this Housing Strategy an Action Plan will be developed to deliver our vision for 

housing in Torbay. The Action Plan will be an agile document, which we will used to monitor 

progress and it will be overseen by a cross-directorate Housing Delivery Group. 

  

Page 12



 

4 

External influences and local issues 

Housing needs 

Housing needs for Torbay have been objectively assessed in accordance with National Planning 

Policy Framework guidance, which, taking into account local policy added targets for employment 

growth, estimate that 615 new homes are required to be provided per year over the Local Plan 

period. However, as part of the Examination of the Torbay Local Plan, this figure was reduced to 

495 homes per year to reflect environmental constraints in Torbay.  

Consequently, the adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 identifies land for the delivery of around 

8,900 new homes over the plan period and we are reviewing our current Local Plan. 

Our housing ambition 

A balanced housing market is essential to sustainable communities, but this will not be achieved 

without the right level of new housing development, across all tenures. As well as providing 

desperately needed new homes, house building also delivers substantial benefits and better 

facilities for the wider community. The affordability and environmental sustainability of homes will 

be crucial factors in getting the balance right between homes, jobs, the green environment and 

protecting the climate.  

We already know from our community led nei
[...]
1 duties, 

as well as the wider needs of children and families experiencing DVA.  They are statutorily defined 

victims in own right.  We know that we need to better understand the profile of children and 

families who experience domestic violence and abuse to mature the system response. 

Issues which are out of the scope of this Strategy are: 

 Child Sexual Abuse – this is within the remit of Torbay Safeguarding Children’s Partnership 

(TSCP) 

 Child Sexual Exploitation – this is included in the TSCP Exploitation Strategy 

 Child against Parent Violence and Abuse (CAPVA) – this is within the remit of Children’s 

Services; except for those aged 16 and over which can be raised at MARAC where risk 

level indicates 

 Peer on Peer abuse – this is in the remit of Children’s Services except where both parties 

are aged 16 and over and there is evidence of coercive control. These will be raised at 

MARAC where risk level indicates. 

 Human Trafficking – this is within the remit of the Devon and Torbay Anti-Slavery 

Partnership 

 Prostitution – this within the remit of the Devon and Torbay Anti-Slavery Partnership. 

The draft Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy was published for public consultation 

from 18th October to 29th November 2022 

An overview summary of the review findings document available at: insert link  

“..it takes a while to get into and realise ‘oh I can have a phone. I can wear t-shirt in 

the sun. I can put makeup on’ 

Domestic Abuse survivor, Torbay 

  

Page 36



 

13 

 

What people have told us  

 

“…. people need to be carried. Because you don't have the, just don't have the will 

to walk anymore. And for some of them, absolute horror, some of them don't have 

to will to live anymore” 

Domestic Abuse survivor, Torbay 

 

“We need the voices of children, young people, communities and people with lived 

experience to inform us about what activity we should take” 

Call to Action project participant 

 

Pe
[...]
ociated Safe Accommodation Strategy. 

The Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Operational Group (DASVOG) will be responsible for 

undertaking the work required in the Delivery Plan. This includes connecting with other agencies 

and practitioners and involving them in specific workstreams. 

DASVEG reports into Torbay Community Safety Partnership, Torbay Children's Safeguarding 

Partnership, and the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

Review 

The activity action plan will be kept under review to ensure that we are achieving our outcomes.  

As part of that review, consideration will be given to whether this Strategy remains fit for purpose.  

This will include consideration of the impact of any significant change in legislation or policy. 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



 

24 

 

This document can be made available in other languages and formats. 

For more information please contact **insert your team email or phone no 

here** 

Page 48

mailto:hrpolicy@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:hrpolicy@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

Budget Monitoring – Q2 – Business Improvement and Change  

Question:  

Business Improvement Team – what are the costs of this and what benefits and cost savings have been delivered by 

the Team - Matthew Fairclough-Kay/Cllr Carter 

Response:  

The Business Improvement and Change Team structure is set out below:  

 

Information and Benefits 

As a result of a direct recommendation from an LGA Peer Review and using best practice models from other Councils 

and Local Government Bodies the Council established a Transformation Team in 2016. The original remit of the team 

was to manage projects and programmes that delivered savings, and/or generated income for the Council. Since its 

inception the team have enabled multi-million-pound savings for the Council. 

In 2020, the Councils ‘Transformation Team’ was refocussed to become the ‘Business Improvement and Change 

Team’ - this change took place as it was recognised that the team was being asked to prioritise criti
[...]
ling £88,800 over the 8 year contract duration. 

Other long-term, annual savings will be achieved by retaining or replacing current modules and software, which are 

to be identified on a case-by-case basis and supported by robust business cases, as approved in the business case.  

Our service review activities are identifying and providing us with these opportunities already, even though we are 

still in BETA discovery. We have identified a potential saving of £200,000 per annum by using the iCasework 

functionality as a case-management system to replace another case management system currently in use. Civica 

have confirmed that it is used by some LA’s for this purpose – we are currently in the process of exploring this 

possibility further. This is a prime example of the opportunities that can be found by applying a broad technology 

capability across our organisation. As can be seen, this saving alone would put us in cost positive position against a 

break-even business case. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



 

 

Children’s Services – Budget Monitoring Update Q2.  

Nancy Meehan – Director of Children’s Services  

26th October 2022  

This briefing note has been prepared to provide an update in respect of the projected overspend/issues in 

Children’s Services.  

In totality it is currently forecasted that the Children’s Services budget for 22/23 will be overspent by circa 

£1.5m.  

 

The main areas of focus are as follows:  

 Home to School Transport  

 Placements  

 Agency  

 Impact of Asylum Hotel  

 Children’s Services Social Care System  

 

Area: Projected Outturn 
Position 22/23 (£) 

Notes 

Home to School 
Transport  

£341,000 over budget  
 

This projected overspend is due to a combination 
of factors including, fuel increases, lack of 
competition and sufficiency in the market including 
lack of multi-seater vehicles, demand for single 
occupancy taxi’s, struggling to appoint drivers, and 
re-tendered contracts coming
[...]
ks with ESFA re the Safety Valve Programme which 

will enable us to deliver a balanced budget by 2026/27 and potentially receive support in reducing the 

cumulative deficit.  

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 25/10/2022 Overview and Scrutiny Board
	Minutes


	5 Draft Housing Strategy
	6 Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy
	7 Budget Monitoring Quarter 2 2022 - 2023
	Childrens services budget update Q2 22 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

9 November 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Foster, Johns, Kennedy and Loxton 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Cowell, Steve Darling, Law and Long) 

 

 
20. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Atiya-Alla and it was reported 
that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the membership of the 
Board had been amended to include Councillor Foster in place of Councillor David 
Thomas. 
 

21. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 12 and 25 October 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

22. Draft Housing Strategy  
 
Further to the meeting of the Torbay’s Housing Crisis Review Panel held on 25 
October 2022, the Board considered the draft Housing Strategy 2022-2030 and the 
draft report prepared by the Review Panel.  They also heard representations from 
Rick Williams who was a member of the Torbay Strategic Housing Board and TorVista 
Homes Chairman.  The Board discussed the following: 
 

 the evidence base used to inform the strategy and the figures within; 

 the number of legal notices served and what action was taken to ensure the 
landlord complied; 

 if incentives were given to landlords to improve energy standards; 

 the particular need for more affordable housing not just new housing; 

 the need to ensure that action was taken in a timely manner to ensure progress 
against the Housing Strategy and other key priorities; 

 were all Registered Housing Providers on board with the Rightsizing Project 
and had the incentives been agreed to encourage people to down size e.g. 
help to move costs; 

 if the Council provided grants or support to help people with energy costs; 

 issues around rented properties having metres switched; 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 November 2022 
 

 

 the different targets for numbers of new homes required within the various 
planning and housing strategies and the numbers delivered over the past few 
years; 

 the need to prioritise affordable housing for care experienced young persons, 
this was a recommendation of the original Torbay’s Housing Crisis Review; 

 capacity to deliver sufficient housing on brown field sites to reduce the number 
required on green field sites; 

 how we would deliver the aim to improve homelessness through improving 
housing support; 

 the creation of an action plan to support the delivery of the Housing Strategy 
which would enable more flexibility over the life of the Strategy to react to 
changes in circumstances; 

 when the final Housing Strategy would be approved as it was 2022-2030, it 
was noted that it was due to be finalised in early 2023; and 

 capacity within the Planning department to deliver housing. 
 
The Board requested the Interim Divisional Director for Housing to provide a written 
update to all Councillors on the progress made in delivering housing in Torbay. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Report to the Cabinet on the draft Housing Strategy be approved and 
forwarded to the Cabinet to consider as part of the consultation responses on the draft 
Strategy, subject to the following: 
 
1. changing the date of the Housing Strategy to 2023-2030; and 
 
2. providing a detailed evidence base to support the figures within the Housing 

Strategy. 
 

23. Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy  
 
The Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Commissioning and Strategy Lead, Shirley 
Beauchamp, outlined the submitted draft Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
Strategy, Policy Framework document, which was currently out to consultation and 
responded to questions on the following: 
 

 the need for a cultural change and education from an early age as well as 
adults so that people can recognise what was good and not good in a 
relationship; 

 what work was being done to listen to the voice of the perpetrator to 
understand why they have behaved in a certain way, it may have been that 
they were victims of abuse themselves or have other problems and may need 
to be supported themselves; 

 how close the Domestic Abuse Team worked with the Drugs and Alcohol Team 
to see if they can recognise victims when working with their clients; 

 the need to ensure support for people who have suffered from historic sexual 
abuse; 

 the importance of a supportive approach so that victims know that people will 
believe them and support them; 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 November 2022 
 

 

 the use of acronyms within the Strategy and the importance of a glossary of 
terms to help people to understand them; and 

 how do we challenge our partners, social landlords and others so that they can 
learn to spot signs and refer or report the issue to the appropriate agency. 

 
The Board acknowledged that training was provided to Council staff and Councillors 
on safeguarding, by stander and domestic abuse but felt that more could be done to 
challenge our partners and our communities to encourage everyone to report any 
areas of concern. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Cabinet be recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Board supports the 
draft Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Strategy, subject to the inclusion of a 
glossary of terms. 
 

24. Budget Monitoring Quarter 2 2022 - 2023  
 
The Board received an update on areas which were showing as projecting an 
overspend or issues of concern in respect of the following areas during their previous 
consideration of Quarter 1 budget monitoring 2022/2023: 
 
Business Improvement Team and Customer Relationship Management (CRM) 
System: 
 
Members noted the submitted paper and the Divisional Director of Corporate 
Services, Matt Fairclough-Kay, responded to the following questions: 
 

 the timeline and changes for the business improvement and the CRM; 

 the change in focus from income generation and savings to cost savings and 
better value for money; 

 how and when customer feedback would be sought to enable this to be used to 
help shape changes to services and particularly the CRM; 

 when would the Liquid Logic implementation conclude; and 

 what progress was being made on the future ways of working and review of the 
Town Hall. 

 
Children’s Services: 
 
Members noted the submitted paper and the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, 
Councillor Law, and the Director of Children’s Services, Nancy Meehan, responded to 
the following questions: 
 

 what progress had been made regarding the SEND (Special Educational 
Needs and Disability) Written Statement of Action; 

 what progress had been made regarding the Family Hubs; 

 the impact of the additional hotel which the Home Office have placed asylum 
seekers, with higher than average numbers claiming to be under 18 years old 
and the work associated with this; 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 November 2022 
 

 

 the increase in the number of placements out of area and the lack of regulated 
placements requiring some young people to be placed in more expensive 
unregulated provision; and 

 home to school transport and what was being done to help support families to 
get their children to school whilst trying to reduce costs on school transport. 

 
Members praised the reduction in the use of agency social workers but were very 
concerned in respect of the impact the additional asylum seekers who were claiming 
to be under 18 years old was having on staff and resources within the Council, but 
acknowledged the action being taken by senior officers and Councillors to work with 
partners and lobby the Government for appropriate funding and to raise awareness of 
the impact this was having on a small Unitary Council. 
 
Place operations/commissioned: 
 
The Director of Place, Kevin Mowat, and the Divisional Director for Economy, 
Environment and Infrastructure, Alan Denby, responded to the following questions: 
 

 the Council was good at securing grant funding how does it ensure that we 
spend the money within the deadline; 

 the budget for capital projects was reviewed quarterly but does not include the 
actual date started and anticipated completion, how could the data used to 
report capital projects be improved; 

 does the Council/TDA have sufficient capacity to deliver the capital projects 
and what was the impact of not delivering schemes e.g. costs transferred to 
revenue putting additional pressures on the revenue budget; and 

 the pedestrianisation of Torbay Road, Paignton was portrayed as a temporary 
trial but some of the businesses do not support the proposal, could the scheme 
be amended or changed. 

 
Adult Social Care and Housing: 
 
The Chief Executive, Anne-Marie Bond provided a verbal update on a request from 
the Integrated Care Organisation (ICO) and Integrated Care System (ICS) for 
additional moneys in year.  The Council had a series of meetings with the ICO and 
ICS and rather than a cash injection, we have agreed to work together to review 
pathways within adult social care and how they can be reconfigured to drive out 
efficiencies and also to look at decision-making with the ICO to look at the scheme of 
delegation and who makes decisions to bring in more involvement from Torbay 
Council.  This had resulted in no additional financial exposure within the current 
financial year. 
 
Members requested the Director of Adults and Community Services, Jo Williams, to 
provide a written briefing to all Councillors regarding the proposals with the ICO/ICS. 
 
Members asked questions on the following: 
 

 how many people were being cared for in their own homes and how was this 
care monitored; 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 November 2022 
 

 

 the Council pays a fixed fee for the delivery of social care through the 
integrated adult social care and health service which is based on benchmarking 
information; and 

 if someone living in their own home needs to go into residential care and they 
sell their home to fund their placement, who pays if the money from the sale 
runs out. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board be 
recommended to review domiciliary care and how this is delivered and monitored. 
(Note:  during the discussion on Torbay Road Councillor Loxton declared a pecuniary 
interest and withdrew from the meeting, he returned once that scheme had been 
discussed.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


